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PROMOTING INTEGRATION OF DISABLED REFUGEES AND ASYLUM SEEKERS 

INTO THE MAINSTREAM SOCIETY


Integrating 350 disabled refugees
In the city of Johannesburg
1. PROJECT DETAIL
	Project Title
	Promoting integration of disabled refugees and asylum seekers into the mainstream society

	Project duration
	One year

	Location
	Johannesburg, Gauteng Province, South Africa

	Amount requested in US$
	$21,490


2. CONTACT INFORMATION
	Last Name
	Sefu

	First Name
	Godel

	Email Address
	disabledrefugees@gmail.com

	Organization Name
	Disabled Refugees Projects (DRP)

	Organization Address
	House No 5, Hope Street, City of Johannesburg Offices, Lenasia South, Region G, Extension 11. 

	Organization Type
	Non-Profit Organization

	Telephone
	+27 110 500 742 / +27 786 921 775

	Organization description and date established 
	The Disabled Refugees Projects (DRP) was created on April 28, 2009 in Johannesburg (South Africa), with the aim of protecting and improving the quality of life of refugees and asylum seekers with disabilities, empowering them with knowledge on their rights, orienting them with skills that allow them to become self sufficient, and facilitating their integration into mainstream society. 

The organization was registered in terms of Non-profit Organization Act, section 21 of 1997 on the 5th of October 2009. 




3. PROJECT SUMMARY
Disabled refugees and asylum seekers are among the most vulnerable and socially excluded of all displaced people in South Africa. Most of them are living in abandoned houses and street corners, and subsequently not identified in data collection or included in needs assessments by humanitarian agencies. As a result, they are excluded from or unable to access most aid programs because of physical and social barriers, including negative attitudes.
This project aims to promote their integration by:

(1) Regrouping them in a Shelter where they will be protected and assisted like other vulnerable population groups;
(2) Equipping them with knowledge about their human rights; 
(3) Sensitizing them about the danger of HIV/AIDS in their lives as they are vulnerable to sexual abuse and exploitation; 
(4) Empowering them with basic Computer skills to enable them to be self reliant and employable.  

4.  OVERVIEW COUNTRY OPERATION
 People living with disabilities are the most marginalized people in South Africa where, even if the Country has made significant progress on the implementation of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of People with Disabilities (UNCRPD), life remain very difficult for the majority of the population due to high unemployment. The rights of people with disabilities are not given a priority as the only ministry dealing with disabilities also has to address other marginalized groups such as women and children. So disability rights and the protection of people with disabilities receive minimal state of focus. 
Life has been so hard for the citizens living with disabilities; it’s horrible to imagine how refugees and asylum seekers struggle to survive. They form the most excluded, marginalized and simply forgotten population in the Country. They are forgotten both by people in the wider disability community and by those supposed to render services to refugees and asylum seekers in general. 
5. CONSTRAINTS AND CHALLENGES
 The access to funding opportunities has been the main challenge for the implementation of this project since its inception.
6. DESCRIPTION OF BENEFICIARIES
Direct beneficiaries: Refugees and Asylum seekers with disabilities residing in the city of Johannesburg. 
Indirect beneficiaries: Caretakers, families of refugees and asylum seekers with disabilities and the South African government. 
Information on beneficiary population in the City of Johannesburg

	Age 
	Male
	%
	Female
	%
	Total
	%

	0-4
	11
	0,11
	19
	0,19
	30
	0,3

	5-17
	61
	0,61
	37
	0,37
	98
	0,98

	18-59
	84
	0,84
	67
	0,67
	151
	1,51

	60 and >
	45
	0,45
	26
	0,26
	71
	0,71

	Total:
	201
	2,01
	149
	1,49
	350
	3,5


7. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

a) PROJECT PURPOSE 

This project is about promoting integration of refugees and asylum seekers with disabilities through: 

· Education on human rights 

· HIV/AIDS awareness campaign, 

· Vocational training (Computer literacy)
· Strengthening our organizational advocacy strategy
b) EXPECTED OUTCOMES
· Through the workshops conducted100 people living with disability have gained confidence, accepting their conditions and are able to exercise their human rights fully. 
· In the course of workshops 80 Community’s representatives, NGOs, Disabled People’s Organizations and the Government Institutions have a better understanding of challenges faced by refugees and asylum seekers living with disabilities. 
· As a result of our advocacy strategy the organizations helping people living with disability change their attitude and open their doors to refugees and asylum seekers living with disabilities. Organizations such as the Department of Social Development, Department of Home Affairs, Department of Justice and others stakeholders.
· Through the workshops and seminars about HIV/AIDs refugees and asylum seekers living with disabilities and their families have a better understanding and are able to protect themselves. 

· Through the provision of vocational skills training refugees and asylum seekers living with disabilities are empowered with skills in Computer literacy and are able to secure jobs and become self reliable.
c) EXPECTED OUTPUTS
· By the end of December 2013, 60 men and 60 women aged between12 to 60 have attended 6 months computer skills training to improve their computer skills and better their chances of finding employment. 

· By the end of December 2013, 80 representatives from civil societies, NGOs, Disabled People’s Organizations and government institutions have attended a seminar and workshop to better understand the plight of refugees and asylum seekers living with disabilities.

· By the end of December 2013, a concrete advocacy strategy has been developed to address issues faced by refugees and asylum seekers living with disability with relevant government department and NGOs in Johannesburg. 
· By the end of December 2013, an awareness workshop to equip refugees and asylum seekers living with disabilities with information and a better understanding of HIV/AIDs pandemic has been conducted. 
· By the end of December 2013, a workshop on human rights has been conducted to help refugees and asylum seekers living with disabilities to better understand their rights and responsibilities.   

d) ACTIVITIES
1. Seminars with disabled people: Building self-esteem of refugees and asylum seekers with disabilities and education on their human rights (From 28 March to 29: Human Right Day celebration).

2. HIV/AIDS awareness campaign (National Youth day, 16 June 2013)
3. Workshop with Community’s representatives, NGOs, DPSOs, and Government Institutions: Creating an inclusive and accessible society for all (Disability Awareness Day, 26 July 2013)
4. Opening centre for computer literacy training in the Disabled Refugees Shelter premises in Lenasia South. 

e) INPUTS
· Our shelter premises to be used as a Centre for vocational training (Computer literacy);

8. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROJECT
a) MANAGERIAL AND TECHNICAL CAPACITY TO IMPLEMENT THE PRESENT PROJECT

· Our Managerial team is composed by a Director, a Project Manager, a Finance administator and a Secretary.
· The Director is a holder of a degree in Philosophy of development (Murhesa College/ DR Congo), a certificate in disability Rights (University of Pretoria); a Certificate of competency in Public Policy, Good governance (Africa University); and a Certificate of proficiency in project planning (ORT South Africa). 

· The Project manager holds a Master in social development and public administration. 

· The Finance Administrator has expertise in Accounting. 

· The Secretary is a holder of a certificate of proficiency in Information Technology. 

· The project is also having board members who meets on a quarterly basis to help make decisions and give technical advice on project implementation
b) PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE IN IMPLEMENTING SIMILAR PROJECTS

The organization has previous experience in implementing Computer literacy programme and human right education in 2011 with the assistance of the City of Johannesburg and the Foundation for Human Rights (FHR)/Johannesburg.
Training in Computer literacy has been sponsored by the City of Johannesburg in February 2011, and 10 disabled people (6 men and 4 women) received a certificate of proficiency. 

A strong awareness campaigns on human rights of disabled people have been launched by our organization and received support of the foundation for human rights in July 2011. People with disabilities, their families and communities representatives gathered on the disability rights day (27 July), National women day and the International day for people with disabilities (3 December) to learn and celebrate the rights of people with disabilities.
Contact person: City of Johannesburg Department of Social Development

Anne Cele, Director

Tel: +275827019 / 7020

Contact person: Foundation for Human Rights: 

Lucrecia Seafield, Director.

E-mail: lseafield@fhr.org.za
 

Contact Number: (+27) 113 395 560
9.  MONOTORING AND EVAUATION

The Project Manager and Finance Administrator submit monthly reports to the Project Director who then compile a detailed report for the funders and board members. Six months and annual reports are used as tools to monitor and evaluate the project. Voices of refugees through interviews are also used as a monitoring and evaluation tools. Reports and refugee interviews are used as tools to monitor, evaluate and plan for future proposals. Monthly staff meetings and quarterly board meetings are also used as tools to monitor and evaluate the program.  
9. SUSTAINABILITY PLAN
Refugees and asylum seekers living with disability have a total control of the project. Refugees and asylum seekers after completion of their computer course will be self sustainable and help with maintenance of computer centre. This will also help other disabled people in need of computer skills.   
11.  BUDGET 

	No
	Items description
	Qty
	Cost per 

Unit in US $
	Total cost

 in US $

	1
	Shelter
	1
	
	$2,120

	1
	Seminar of building self-esteem
	3 days
	-
	$4,275

	2
	HIV/AIDS awareness campaign
	1
	-
	$1,320

	3
	Workshop for an  inclusive and accessible society for all
	1
	-
	$880

	4
	Centre for computer literacy training
	1
	-
	$9,941

	5
	Management staff
	-
	-
	-

	6
	Administration cost
	
	-
	$1,000

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Total
	
	-
	$19,536


	
	10 % (Unforeseen costs)
	
	-
	$1954

	
	Total cost
	
	-
	$21,490


